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imprisonment nqt less than 10 days nor more than one year, or 
by both fine and imprisonmcnt. 

Approved "in part and ,retoed in part; vetoed portions over­
ridden, September 6, 1945. 

,No. 513, S,] , [Published September 28, 1945. 

CHAPTER 536. , , 

AN ACT to repel nnintended repeals, reconcile confiicts, rennm­
bel' for better location, correct references, correct errors, sup­
ply omissions, clarify language, repeal obsolete provisions and 
eliminate duplications in, or caused by, the various dcts of 
the, 1945 session of the legislature, the acquisition of war sur­
plus property and making' an appropriation, ,,' 

The people qf the state of Wisconsin, "ep,'esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 6,32 (2a) is repealcd, 
SEOTION 2. 14,30 (16), as amended by chapter 16, laws of 

1945, is amended to read: I 

14.30 (16) Rcceive, examine, determine and audit claims, duly 
certified and approved by the state, department of public wel­
fare, from the, county clerk of any county in behalf of such 
county, wllich are presented for payment to reimburse such 
county for certain expenses. incurred 01' paid by it on and after 
July I, 1937, in reference to all matters growing out of the return 

I of escaped convicts, from \he state prison, '*' .* '*' state re­
formatory and the * * ", WisconsVn home for women" If 
the secretary of state shall find such claims 'correct ,and just he 
shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer and the treas­
urer shall pay the amount directed in the warrant and as directed 
and out of the appropriation provided therefor. '1'he secretary 
of state may prescribe, the form of claim and the information 
required therein. Expenses as ,herein used shall only include 
such amounts as were necessarily incurred and actually paid 
and shall be no more than thelcgitimate cost would be to any 
other county had the offense or crime occurred therein. Any 
incarceration pending arraignment and all commitments prior 
to the final disposition of the prisoner charged with any offense 
or crime referred to in sections 53,01 (2), • :' • 54.01 (4) 
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* * " a"d 54.015 (2) while in the county whose courts have 
jurisdictjon shall be in the institution, located in snch county, 
wherein the alieged crime or offense was committed and the 
warden or superintendent of such institution shall be subject to 
,the same laws and court oTdeTs as the sheriff of such county 
would be in a criminal case, and the offie€!;' who arrests such 
prisoner or who shall have him in his custody before arraignment 
shall forthwith deliver him to such institution unless he can 
be the sooner arraigned. 

SEOTION 2b. 15.04(3), as amendcd by chapter 165, laws of 
1945, .is amended by s'ubstitu ting "year" for "years" j~ the 
clause, "including, a comparison with the prior years". 

SEaNoN 2c. 15.04 (7) (c), as repealed and. recreated by 
chapter 165, laws of 1945, is amended bi substituting" 31" for 
" 30" after the vi'ol'd "March". 

SEOTION 3. 20.03 (7) (a), as ell)ended by chaptcr 411, laws of 
1945, is amended to read: 

20.03 (7) (a) 0" July 1, 1.945, $227,300, ollcl annually, be­
ginn,ing July 1, * ,~ '& 1946, $.236,500 for opera.tion, and jn 
addHion thereto aJI inolleysl received for 01' on account of the 
Graucl Army :Home for Veterans, except 1I1Olleys received fl~om 
the federal g'ovel'nment or in 'the operation of a canteen. Of 
this ~mount not to exceed $60 mal' be expended for the bl1~'ial of 
each deceased member as deilned in section 45.07 (5) who shall 
be buried 'in the cemetery of said home. ' 

SEOTION 3a .. 20.052 (2a) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.052 (2a) Such sums as may be necessary to, reimburse, 

counties and municipalities under scction 85.08 (12) (e). This 
subsection shall apply to all reimbursements due since July 1, 
1944. On or before October 1, 1945 and annually thereafter the 
motor vehicle department shan certify to the- secretary of state 
the' amoun~s due counties and municipaIlties uuder this sub­
section for the preceding fiscal year ending' Jllne 30. 

SECTION 4. 20.052 (3) and (4), as created by chapter 358, 
laws of 1945, and 20.051 (1), as amended by chaptel's 293 and 
417, laws of 1945, are repealed; and 20.052 (1), as created by 
chapter 3'58, laws of 1945 and amended by cbapter 391, laws of 
1945, is amended to read: 

20.052' (1) On July 1,1945, * .' * $966,4.')0 ~nd annually, 
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beginning July 1, 1946, * <> * $841,300 fOl' the execution of 
its functions under chapters 85, 110 and 194. . 

SEOTION 4h. 20.06 (12) of the statutes, created by chapter 
293, laws of 1945, is amended to read: 

20.06 (12) (a) Such sums as may be necessary for repaymcnt 
of monies paid into the general fund under the provisions' of 
section 85.08 (12) (e). This subsection shall apply to all re· 
payments of such -monies due *" * '7.' 101' the period July 17, 
1943 to J.we 30, 1944. 

(b) The motor vehicle department shall on or before October 
1, 1945, certify to the secretary of state ,for payment all amounts 
clue cOlmties and IDu:p.icipa1ities under paragraph (a) np to June 

30 * • <> 1944 " .' c' , , 

SEOTION 4i. 20.07 (16) of' the statutes is rellUlllbered 20.07 
(16) (a). 

SEO'I'ION 4j, 20.07 (16) (b) .of the statutes is crcated to read: 
20.07 (16) (h) There is appropriated froll the state highway' 

fund to the motor vehicle depa~'tmellt, department of taxation, 
,and public service commissioll, annually, beginning July 1, 1945, 
a sum. sufficient, to be us~c1 to supplement the appropriations 
made by sections 20.052 ,(I), 20.091 (1) and 20.511 (1), for the 
payment of the cost ~of living bonus, to employcs as provic1eq. in 
section 14.71 (In). 

SEC'I'ION 4k. 20.10 (11) of the statutes is crcated to rilad': 
20.10 (11) On the effectivc date of this s,;bsection, $200,000 to 

be l1sec1 as a revolving appropriation for the procurement by 
purchase, gift ol tl'dnsfel', of war surplus' property from the 
fec1~l'al governl11en t through the official ag'ellcy 01' ag'encies there­
of. :'. On all such property) when furnished' to anJi, state agency, 
the cost thereof shall be charged to the propel' appropriation 
for \such agency and credited to t.his appropriation. With the 
app~'oval of the governor, tbc burean of purchases lllay purchase 
such war surplus prOPel·ty for. and at the request of any local 
unit, of government under such financial arl'al~gements as may' 
be agreed upon providing the cost of any such property shall be 
paid to the state upon demand. 

SEOTION 5. 20.49 (9) (a), as amended by chapter' 39l, laws 
of 1945, is amended by sUbstituting" to" Ior " and" in the'refer­
ence to "subsections (1) and (8)." 

SEOTION 6. 20.615 (introductory paragraph), as amended by 
chapter 391, laws of 1945, is amended to read: 
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20.615 (introductory ,paragraph) Thcre is appropriated from 
the genoml I'Iln,l to the state planning board; 

SECTION6g. 40.30 (1) (b) and (lk) (a) of thc statutes, as 
amended aHd 'c't'eated respectively by Chapter 493, Ila:ws or 1945, 
are amended to read: 

40.30 (1) (b) Any person aggTievcd by any order of a ml'­
nicipal -board or council issued and recoracd pursuant to the 
provisions of this section or aggrieved by the 11efusal of a munici­
pal boanl or council to file orders of alteration, dissolution, COll­

'solidatioll 01' creation when petitioned to do so may appeal 
therefrom to tbe state superintendent within 30 days following 
fhe issuing and recording' of/ allY such order, or where a iboard 
or boards, or council or councils, refuses or neglects to issHe and ,­
record an order of alteration, dissolution, consolidation or crea­
tion then within 90' days following" the filing of the petition. After 
determining" the appeal the state superi;ltendent shan enter an 
order affirming', modifying or reversing the ordm' appealed .from, 

,-01' where the appeal is from the :).'efusal of a municipal board or 
,council to file orders of alteration, dissolution, c~'eation or con­
solidation when petitioned to do so, tIle state superintendent may 
in the event that he finds the lllunicipal board or council erred 
in refusing ~o file such an order, malm such order as he deems, 
propel' under the circumstances ~ * *. An appeal fr,Orn any 
order of the state superintendent' made under this paragraph 
may be taken to the circuit court of any county ail'ectedtherfhy 
within 30 days from the datc of said order. Sgch a'PtJeal shall 
'be laken by sC1"ving "pan the state wperintend",t w,:tldn 30 
days after the date of the OJ·de,. apl,ealed /ro"" a written notice 
of at,peal ,ehich shall state the' g,·o"-1!d 0" g,·o1t"ds "pan which 
said appeal is based. 

(lk) (a) After approval by a majority vote of a special C0111-

mittee ,-appointed to consider and approve or disapprove the 
same, the state superintendent may by order, reciting such ap­
pl!oval, create, ,alter, consolidate or dissolve any school district 
or -districts. 'fhe state superintendent is authorized on his own 
-motion to initiate consolidation .proceedings in the manner pro:. 
vided in this subsection. Such special committee shall consist 
of the county superintendent of schools, 2 residents of (be county 
to <be appointed by tbe coullty judge of the county and 2 super­
visors of the county board of the county, to be appointed by the 
chairman 6f the board, at least one of whom shall be a town 
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chairman except in co'ullties containing, a city of the first class, 
but no person shall be appointed who resides in any territory 
tbat would bc affected by the proposed change. Persons appoint­
ed shall have a recognized- interest in and understanding' of, and­

, sympathy for the problems of common schools. Whenever the 
state superintendent may decide that any such school district 
be so created, altered, consolidated or dissolved, he shall notify 
the judge and chairman of the county board of the county 01' 

counties within which the territory to be affected, i'3 situated, of 
his intention, and enclose a, copy of the proposed order. Within 
10 days thereafter the county judge and chairman of the county 
board shall by order appoint the committee provided for in this 
section and file a copy of the orders with the county superintend­
ent of such county 01' counties and the st~tte snperintendent. 
When any territory to be affected by an order lies in 2 01' more 
counties there shall be appointed a special committee in each 
county which committees shall act as a joint committee. If the 
membership at a joint committee is an even number then the 
circuit court judge of the circuit in which the greatest valuation 
of property to be affected lies, shall apPo.int an additional mem- , 
bel' to the joint committee from one of the counties affected 
who does not reside in the territory affected. 'rhe Ol'der of ap­
pointment shall direct the committee to' meet and consider the 
order of the state superintendent affecting the district 01' districts 
and report their approval or disapproval thereof in 'writing to 

I 
the state superintendent within, 15 days of the order. Upon filing 
of the report the cOlllmittee shall be discharged from its duties. 
Each member of the committee except the eotf.,nty S1tlJc1'intendent 
of schools shall * ,~ * 1'cceive a per diem at the rate * ,*-, "'" 

of $4./01' each day he attends a meeting of said co",mittee. Each 
rne1nb~}' of's{[icl committee shall also 1'cceive 101' each clay he at­
tends a meeting of the committee, miledge for each mile, tmveled 
in going to aml ,.etn,:,jing f"0111 the place of meeting by the most 
"sMl tmveled ,-o"t'e at the mte establ'ished by the county biJm'd 
1",,,"s,,a.nt to section 59.15 as the st!VndaJ'd mileage allowance far 
all e",,,,ty "m1'loyes and OffiCC7·S. When a special eommittee is 
a1'1'ointeel the pm' diem and mileage he1-ein 1"'ovirlecl fa,. shall be 
paid by the co"nty in which the members the"eof ,·eside. 

SECTION 7. '41.215, as created by' chapter 381, laws of 1945, 
is amended by substitnting H section" for" subsection" in the 
last sentence. 
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SECTION 8. 41.71 (6) (i) is amended to read: 
41.71 (6) (i) Report to the governor and to the * • • 

United States Office of Yocotion"l Rehabilitation annually on or 
before Septcmber first for the year ending' the pi'eceding Jnne 
thirtieth. 

'SECTION 9. 42.69 (4) is amended by sUbstituting '''42.63'' 
for "42.67", 

SEOTION 10. The title to chapter 54 of the'statutes shan read: 
STATE REFORMA'rORY AND HOME FOR WOlYIEN. 

SECTION lOa. 59.515 of the statutes is created to read: 
59.515 . EFFECT OF CERTAIN OMISSIONS IN REGISTERS) REC­

ORDS. The validity and cffect of the record of any instrument 
in the office of register of deeds shan not be lessened or impaired 
by th~ fact that the name of any grantor, grantee, witness or 
notary was not printed or typed on the instrument. 

SEOO'ION 11. 65.90 (2), as amended by chapter 418, laws of 
19it5, is amended to read: 

65.90 (2) Such budget shall list all existing indebtedness and 
all anticipa.ted revenue from all sources during the ensuing year 
and sllall likewise list all proposed expenditures for each de­
partrnent or activity' during the said ensuing year, and tl1e 
county budget shall list proposed expenditures for post-war 
'planning under seetion 59.08 (58), if any. Such budget shall 
aJso' show * *" * actual expe11d#1J1'eS /01' the p1'eceding year, 
ac/1"'1 expendit",.eg /01' not less than the fi"st 6 months of. the 
e''''''ent year and estimnted expenditu.res for the balance of Ae 
01t1'1~e11.t year. 

SECTION 12. 65.90 (5), as amended by chapter 366, laws of 
1945, is' amended to read: 

65.90 (5) The amonnt of tax to be levied or certified, the, 
amounts of the va.riolls aPIJl'opl'iations and the pnrposes for such 
appropriations stated in such budget, after any alterationsthere~ 
jn made pursuant to the hearing' reqnired by, this section, shall 
not be changed thereafter unless authorized by a vote of two­
,thirds of the entire membership of the governing body of such 
munjcipality, except that in the case of city boards of eclu.eation 
tl',ansfel's may be authorj7,ed by a. two-thirds vote of such boarC1s 
for fnnds uuder \ their conti'ol. Any municipality, excepting 
towns and one-room 'school districts, which makes such changes 
slmll give notice thereof by publication, within 8 days there-
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after, in a newspaper in general circulation in such municipa'lity. 

SEOO'ION 12a. 66,90 (16) (f) of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

66.90 (16) (f) Each trustee shall be entitled to one vote on 
any and all actions before the board for consideration at any 
board meeting, and ,;(, ,:f, * the COllCnl'lling votes of a majority 
of all the tr'll.stees shall be necessary for every decision or action 
by the board at any of its meetings. No decision or action -shall 
become effective nulesN presented at a regular or duly calleel 
special meeting' of the board, ' 

SEOTION 12b. 75.20 (8a) of the statutcs is created to read: 
75.20 (8a) GENERAL LIMITATION. 'l'ax certificates dated 

prior to 1946, and for which no other limitation is provided by 
this section, shall be void after -15 'years from thei!' date. 

SEO'l'ION 12c. 75.36 (7) (c) of the st~tutes (as created by 
chapter 64, laws of 1945) is amended to read: 

75.36 (7) (c) The redemption value as of the date of the 
tax deed of all county oWlle~l taxes the lien of which is eq'ltal m' 
subsequent to the date of the tax wle certijicate "'1'on 'whieh s",ch 
tax deed was taken. 

SEOTION 12d. Section 2 of chapter 64, laws of 1945, is re­
pealerl. 

SECTION 12e. 75.36 (11Yof thc statutes is created to read: 
75.36 (11) The foregoing provisions shall not impair any 

contract heretofore 01' hereafter entered into plu;snant to the 
provisions of scction 75.365, and shall apply only to settlements 
in respect to the sale of land by a county to whie\! the tax deed 
wa~ taken by the county subsequent to April 24, 1945. All 
settlements in respect to the sale of la~ld by a COUl;l-ty to which 

. the tax deed was taken by the county on or bcfore April 24, 1945 
shall be made upon the basis of the pl'ovisiol1s of the statutes ill 
effect on April 24, 1945. Any connty, hO\vever, is hereby authol'~ 
iv,ed and empowered upon resolution of the county board to 
apply the settlement provisions in the preceding subsections to 
any or all sales of land without regard to the date upon which 
the tax deed was taken by such county. 

SEOTION 13. 78.03 (6) is amended by substituting "20.091 
(2) " for "20.09 (5n)" in the first paragrap\!. 

SEO'J'TON i3a. 85.08 .(12) (e) of the statutes, amended by 
chaptcr 293, Jaws of 1945., is amended to read: 

I . 
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135.08 (12) (e) Whenever an examination shall be conducted 
by any police department or sheriff's department pursuant to this 
subsection, the fee paid pursmint to subsection (18) by the per- . 
son so examined sball be tra)lsmitted to the motor vehicle de­
partment but tbe state shall reimbul'se the municipality, or 
county whose. department conducted -such ,examination, 75 pel' 
cellt of snch fee for the cost or _ conducting the examination. The 
motor vebicle department shall certify to the secretary of state 
amounts due municipalities and counties under this parag;raph 
and the secretary of state shall draw his warrant in favor of 
the municipality 01' county for the 'amount certified and charge 
same to the 1"'01'81'. appropriation under section 20.052 (2a) 01' 

20.06 (12). 

SEc'rION 14, 85.09 (5.) (c), as created by cbapter 417, laws 
of 1945, is repealed, and 85.09, as repeale,] and recreated by 
cbaptm' 875, laws of 1945, is reenacted. 

SECTION 15, 85.09 (24) (b), as repealed and recreated by 
chapter 375, laws of 1945, .is. amendcd to read: 

85.09 (24) (b) If such a judgment, rendered * * * 
agai"st the 1'ri"cipa,l on such bond shall not be satisfied within 
60 days after it has become final, the judg'ment creditor may, for 
his own use and benefit and at his sale expense, bring 'an action 
or actions in the name of tile state against the com.pany or per­
sons execuHng such bond, including an action 01' proceeding to 
foreclose a.ny lien-' that may exist upon the real estate o£ a pei'son 
who' has e;'ecuted such bond. In the foreclosure of the Iie~ 
mentioned l1crcin, the provisions of chapter 278 Ior the fore­
closure of rea] est~te mor~g'ages shall apply as far as possibl~. 

SEC'l'ION 16. 85.45 (2) (bm) is repealed, 

SECTION 17. 85.71 (2), as created by chapter 430, laws of 
1945, is amended by substituting usubsection (3)" for "section 
85.71 (2)". -

SECTION 17a. Section 40 of chapter 354, laws of 1945, is 
amended to read: 

SECTION 40 (Ch. 354, laws of 1945). Tbe changes effected by 
this act (Ch"1'te,.354, Lnws of 1945) in 108.05 (1) (schedule, 
lines 16 through 19) of the statldes, "eluting to bMtefit >,ates, 
shall apply to "ll benefit checks lJaid afte,. the -second f:htnday 
following the effective date of this anIC"iUrlg act ,. • ". The 
changes effected by this net (Chapte,. 354, Laws of 1945) in 
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108.06 (1) (b) of the statutes, relating to benefit * * • dura­
tions, shall apply" * " to all benefit dcterminations issued 
after * • • the fi,.st Snnday'!ollowvng the effective date of 
this amending act; provided, 1n01'eovC1', that any benefit deter~ 
mination iSBned bef01'e said Snnday shall be arnended to apply 
said changes if a.nd when .the benefits allowed by said detm'rnina­
tion are exhansted by a pay";c,,t macle aftM' saidSn"day: 

SECTION 17m. 97.02. (10) (j) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 18. 111.33, as created by chapter 490, laws of 1945, 
is amended by.substitliting "111.37" for "111.38" in the refer­
ence to "111.31 to 111.38" thercin. 

SECTION 19. 139.51 (2), as created by' chapter 439, laws of 
1945, is amended by substituting "postMwar public" for "post­
public" in the first senfence. 

SECTION 20. 146.11 (5), as amendcd by chapter 22, laws of . 
1945,' is amended to read: 

146.11 (5) REVIEW OF SPECIAl, ORDERS. The owner, operator 
. I 

or person in c~arge may appeal in writing to the board from 
the ordei- within 10 days after receipt of notice thereof. Testi­
mony shall be taken and al'g'uments heard by a, member or em­
ploye of the board as SOOn as practicable and transcribed and 
sent to each member thereof for study before final action on 
such appeal. The determination of the board may be rcviewed 
*. * * as provided in chapter 227. The board 01' any party 
aggrieved may appeal to the supreme court within 30 days after 
notice of entry of judgment. 

SEC"ION 21. 146.12 (18) (b), as created by chaptcr 22, laws 
of il945, is amen dec 1 to read: . 

146.12 (18) (b) Every person ag-gTieved by an order or de­
termination of the state board of hcalth may have, a judicial 
review thereoI in the circuit court of the cOllnty where the cause 
of action arose or in the county where the principal place 0

1

£ op- . 
crating the busincss (as defined in subsection (2) of this sec­
tion) • • * as provided by chapter 227 . 

. SECTIf}N 22. Th~ amendments made to 204.31(13) (a) by 
chapters 351 and 356, laws of 1945, both stand. The purpose 
of this enactment is to repel any implication of an implied repeal 
of cither .act by the other. 

SECTION 22a. 208.03 of the statntes is renumbered 208.03 (1). 
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SECTION 22b. 208.03 (2) and (3) of the slatutes are created 
to read: 

208.03 (2) No insurance law shall apply to domestic benev­
olent societies. organizeu prior to and in continuous operation 
each yea.r since January 1, 1935~ which maintain no lodges Or 

ritualistic Dl'ga~:dzation and which' operate upon the plan of 
collecting all assessment upon the ,death of a ,mem,ber, provided 
benefits paid shall not exceed $2,000 upon the death of any 
member. No such society shall have a total membership of more 
than 2,000 members and in 'ho 'event shall it increase its melli­
bel'ship beyond that which it had in good standing on' July: 1, 
1945. Officers ,of benevolent societies operating under this sec­
tion shall obtain and fprnish a bond of not less than $5,000 for 

, the faithful perfOl'mance of their duties,. 
(3) The secretary of eyery such society formed under sub­

section (2) shall, on oi' before lVIarch 1 of each year, make alld 
file with the commissioner a report of its affairs and' operations 
during the preceding cale'ndal' year, sho~ing: number of mem-' 
bel'S of the society on July 1,1945; number of benefit certificates 
issued during the year;! number of assessments levied and the 
amount received from each assessment in each class for the year; 
number of losses or benefit liabilities paid; total amount paid, 
members, beneficiaries, legal representatives and heirs; number 
of losses or benefit liabilities unpaid; dues on each $1,000 an­
nually or per capita; total amount of money received during the 
year, froll~ what sources received and the disposition made, of 
the sallie j number of benefit certificates lapsed during the year j 
number of benefit certificates in force at the beginning and end 
of the year and if more than one class, the number of each class; 
and a statement of assets on hand and the liabilities of the so­
ciety as of the end of the calendar year. 

SECTION 23, 215~335 (2), as amended by chapter 438, laws 
of 1945, is revised to read: 

215.335 (2) With the approval of the banking commission, 
associations may consolidate. To 'effect a consolidation, the 
bqard of ,directors of each consolidating association shall, by 
resolution, propose the consolidation, and such consolidation shaH 
be ratified and confirmed by an affll"ll18tive vote of the holders 
of two-thirds of the book dollar value of the shares outstanding 
of each association, at a shareholders' meeting called by the 
boards and held at least 30 days after a notice of the time, place 
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and object of the meeting' has been sent to cach sharcholder of 
record by mail, postage pi>epaicl, directed to him at his last knowN 
post-office address. 

SECTION 24 .. The introductory clause of 235.09, as amcndecl 
by chapter 420, laws of 1945, is amended to read: 

235.09 (introductory clause) An assignment of a mortgage 
r1t!11J be sHbstantialll' in the following form: 

SECTION 25. The last sentence of section 346.235 (2), as 
cl'cated by chapter 565, laws of.19jc5, is amencled to read: 

346.235 (2) (last sentence) This " * ., section shan ap­
ply equally to all state employes ancl state officials as well as to 
the members 6f the -state legislature and any expenditures made 
or obligations incurred by any individual in behalf of any state 
offiei(~1 or employe shall be reported according to the provisions 
of this * * * section. 

SECTION 26. Section 5 of chapter 565, laws of 1945, is re­
numbered 346.235 (3) and amended to read: 

346.235 (3) Legislative cOlIDsel 1vho register with the secre­
tary of state during the first week of any session of the * * "" 
leg'islatmc for the dmation of the session shall dming the first 
week of each month, file the account required by this section 
* * ':" 

SECTION 27. Chapter 466 (Bill No. 628-A) , laws of 1945" is 
amended by inserting ther~in,- in its propel' place, the consti­
tutional enacting clause, and as.so amended is reenacted. 

SEOTION 28. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the centennial committee created by Joint Resolution No. 29, S. 
$5,000 for ,the execution of the functions of said comJ'nittee. Ex'­
penc1itures from this appropriation shall be TLpon vouchers signed 
by the chairman and secretary of the committee. 

Approved September 26, 1945. 


